

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR REGULAR BAIL - BEFORE
CHARGESHEET) NO. 7098 of 2026**

=====

SH. RAJENDRAKUMAR MAHENDRABHAI PATEL S/O MAHENDRABHAI PATEL
Versus
DIRECTOR OF ENFORCEMENT THRO. HARMANPREET SINGH, ASST. DIRECTOR
& ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MS KAJAL D SHAH(11966) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
NANAVATI & NANAVATI(1933) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR RAJESH K KANANI(2157) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

**Date : 06/05/2026
ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned senior advocate Mr. Sudhir Nanavati for M/s. Nanavati & Nanavati for the applicant, learned APP Mr. J.K. Shah for respondent – State, learned Additional Solicitor General Mr.S.V.Raju with special counsel Mr.Zoheb Hossain and learned advocate Mr. Rajesh Kanani for respondent No.1.

While this Court has heard this application substantially on 05.05.2026, since learned counsels want to make further arguments and on the other hand, this Court is closing for vacation on 08.05.2026 and since there are number of bail applications which are pending consideration, therefore, this Court is constrained to adjourn this application on account of paucity of time.

Learned counsels have requested that the case may be adjourned to the reopening. Hence, list on 09.06.2026.

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)

NAIR SMITA V./03-SB-I