

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR REGULAR BAIL - BEFORE CHARGESHEET) NO. 7098 of 2026

=====

SH. RAJENDRAKUMAR MAHENDRABHAI PATEL S/O MAHENDRABHAI PATEL

Versus

DIRECTOR OF ENFORCEMENT THRO. HARMANPREET SINGH, ASST. DIRECTOR & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR SUDHIR I NANAVATI, SR. ADVOCATE with MS KAJAL D SHAH(11966), MR VAIBHAV B SHUKLA, MR ANIL H PATEL and MS POOJA V MAHESHWARI for the Applicant(s) No. 1 NANAVATI & NANAVATI(1933) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

SR. ADVOCATE MR SV RAJU, ADDL. SOLICITOR GENERAL with MR ZOHEB HOSSAIN, SPL. COUNSEL with MR RAJESH K KANANI(2157) for the Respondent(s) No. 1 MR ADITYA JADEJA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR**

Date : 23/06/2026

ORDER

Heard learned Senior Advocate Mr. Sudhir I. Nanavati assisted by learned advocates Ms. Kajal D. Shah, Mr. Vaibhav B. Shukla, Mr. Anil H. Patel and Ms. Pooja V. Maheshwari for the applicant and learned Additional Solicitor General Mr. S.V. Raju assisted by learned Special Counsel Mr. Zoheb Hossain and learned advocate Mr. Rajesh Kanani for the respondent No.1.

At the request of learned Senior Advocate Mr. Sudhir I. Nanavati appearing for the applicant, stand over to **25.06.2026**.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR, J.)

Ajay